histopathological diagnosis into an Excel spreadsheet, cleaned and then imported into R statistical software  

for analysis using ggplot2 and flextable packages. Results were presented in tables of frequencies and bar  

charts. For statisticaltests, p-valueof0.05 was acceptedasstatisticallysignificant.  

Results: Four hundred and nineteen (419) prostate gland samples were received and processed over four  

years. Of these, 18.1% (76/419) were open prostatectomies, while 81.9% (343/419) were trucut samples. Two  

hundred and fifty-nine (259) cases were benign and 153 malignant. The most common lesion was BPH  

(57.1%)followedby adenocarcinoma(36.3%)  

Conclusion: Prostate disease is relatively common in Sierra Leone with the age of occurrence same with  

established trends in other countries of the West African subregion.

[...]

found to interfere with daily life and to be the most frequencies and bar charts. For statistical tests, p value  

bothersomeofallsymptoms.3  

of0.05was acceptedasstatisticallysignificant.  

Thus, the huge oncological burden of prostate Results  

neoplasms and the significant morbidity of benign Four hundred and nineteen (419) prostate samples were  

prostate disease place the prostate as a topical health received and processed over four years. This translates  

issue, generating plenty of research interest worldwide. to 38.5% (419/1,087) of tissue biopsies in males and